

RECEIVED
June 26 1971
E. ROBERT SLEVER, CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1970

No. 1873

NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER,
NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY**

ALEXANDER M. BICKEL
WILLIAM E. HEGARTY
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
*Attorneys for Petitioner
New York Times Company*

Of Counsel:

CAHILL, GORDON, SONNETT,
REINDEL & OHL
By LAWRENCE J. MCKAY
FLOYD ABRAMS

JAMES C. GOODALE
Vice President and General Counsel
New York Times Company
229 West 43 Street
New York, N. Y. 10036

Dated: June 26, 1971

INDEX

	PAGE
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	4
Statement	6
Summary of Argument	22
Argument:	
I. Any attempt to impose a prior restraint on publication places on the Government the heavy burden of rebutting the presumption against prior restraints, which is so well established as the law of the First Amendment as to have been rarely challenged in the history of the nation	24
II. Such narrow exceptions to the rule against prior restraints, if any, as may be admitted to exist arise, for the most part, in connection with the redress of individual or private wrongs. If there is an exception permitting imposition of prior restraint by Government on political speech, it is subject to the further presumption that it must be imposed pursuant to a clear legislative mandate, not at the behest of the executive exercising supposed inherent powers	27
III. On the facts of this case, the Government cannot prevail without a statutory basis. None exists	33
IV. Even if an exception to the prohibition against prior restraints were applied in this case, the remand remains improper because the nature of any such exceptions is such that it could not fit the record in this case	50

V. The definition of any exception to the rule against prior restraints must be such as to enable courts to preserve its application expeditiously, else the process of litigation becomes a form of censorship	55
VI. The Court of Appeals improperly remanded the action to the District Court	58
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U. S. 616 (1919)	41
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U. S. 165 (1969) ...	37n
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U. S. 500 (1964)	35
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U. S. 1 (1945)	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U. S. 186 (1962)	32
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U. S. 244 (1888)	28
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U. S. 58 (1963)	26
<i>Boeckenhaupt v. United States</i> , 392 F. 2d 24 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U. S. 896 (1968)	37
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U. S. 444 (1969)	27
<i>Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U. S. 495 (1952)	25
<i>Carroll v. President and Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U. S. 175 (1968)	25
<i>Checker Motors Corporation v. Chrysler Corporation</i> , 405 F. 2d 319 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 394 U. S. 999 (1969)	58
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U. S. 385 (1926)	36n
<i>Craggett v. Board of Education</i> , 338 F. 2d 941 (6th Cir. 1964)	59
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U. S. 130 (1967)	26

	PAGE
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U. S. 564 (1895)	32
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U. S. 494 (1951)	51, 52
<i>Dino de Laurentiis Cinematografica, S. p. A. v. D-150 Inc.</i> , 366 F. 2d 373 (2d Cir. 1966)	58
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 289 F. 2d 651 (Ct. Cl. 1961)	29n, 37n
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U. S. 304 (1946)	50
<i>Epstein v. Resor</i> , 296 F. Supp. 214 (N. D. Cal.), <i>aff'd</i> , 421 F. 2d 930 (9th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 U. S. 965 (1970)	29, 48
<i>Estate of Hemingway v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 23 N. Y. 2d 341, 296 N. Y. S. 2d 771 (1968)	28
<i>Estate of Hemingway v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 726, 268 N. Y. S. 2d 531 (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Co.), <i>aff'd</i> , 25 App. Div. 2d 719, 269 N. Y. S. 2d 366 (1st Dep't 1966)	28
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U. S. 51 (1965)	56
<i>Gibson Wine Co. v. Snyder</i> , 194 F. 2d 329 (D. C. Cir. 1952)	59
<i>Gojack v. United States</i> , 384 U. S. 702 (1966)	35
<i>Gorin v. United States</i> , 312 U. S. 19 (1941)	37, 44
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U. S. 81 (1942) .	30, 31
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U. S. 116 (1958)	33, 35, 47
<i>Kingsley Books Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 U. S. 436 (1957)	56
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U. S. 451 (1939)	36n
<i>Liberty Lobby Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 390 F. 2d 489 (D. C. Cir. 1968)	25, 25n, 28
<i>Masses Publishing Co. v. Patten</i> , 244 Fed. 535 (S. D. N. Y.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 246 Fed. 24 (2d Cir. 1917)	35, 36
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U. S. 697 (1931)	23, 25, 27, 28, 52, 54
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U. S. 254 (1964)	24

	PAGE
<i>Organization For a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 91 S. Ct. 1575 (1971)	25
<i>Packard Instrument Co. v. Ans, Inc.</i> , 416 F. 2d 943 (2d Cir. 1969)	58
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F. 2d 701 (D. C. Cir.), cert. denied, 395 U. S. 947 (1969)	28
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 252 U. S. 239 (1920)	41
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U. S. 497 (1961)	46
<i>Progress Development Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 286 F. 2d 222 (7th Cir. 1961)	59
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 91 S. Ct. 1811 (1971)	24, 28
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U. S. 53 (1957)	50n
<i>Schaefer v. United States</i> , 251 U. S. 466 (1920)	41
<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U. S. 495 (1935)	47
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U. S. 378 (1932)	49
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U. S. 234 (1957) ...	47
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U. S. 88 (1940)	24
<i>Unicorn Management Corp. v. Koppers Co.</i> , 366 F. 2d 199 (2d Cir. 1966)	58
<i>United States v. Arlington County</i> , 326 F. 2d 929 (4th Cir. 1964)	32n
<i>United States v. Brand Jewelers</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1293 (S. D. N. Y. 1970)	32n
<i>United States v. Brittain</i> , 319 F. Supp. 1058 (N. D. Ala. 1970)	32n
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 384 F. 2d 554 (3d Cir. 1967), vacated sub. nom. <i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U. S. 165 (1969)	37n
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 318 F. 2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963)	32n
<i>United States v. Drummond</i> , 354 F. 2d 132 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 384 U. S. 1013 (1965)	37n
<i>United States v. Hilliard</i> , 39 U. S. L. W. 2679 (C. D. Cal. May 4, 1971)	33

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Jalas</i> , 409 F. 2d 358 (7th Cir. 1969)	32n
<i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 326 U. S. 482 (1960)	32n
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U. S. 1 (1953)	49n
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 195 F. 2d 583 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 344 U. S. 838 (1952) (Stay vacated, 346 U. S. 173 (1953))	37n
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U. S. 41 (1953)	35, 47
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U. S. 689 (1948)	36n
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 39 U.S.L.W. 2574 (6th Cir. April 8, 1971), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 39 U.S.L.W. 3556 (June 11, 1971) (No. 1687)	33
<i>United States v. The Washington Post Company</i> (D. C. Cir. No. 71-1478)	10, 33, 59
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U. S. 178 (1957)	47
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U. S. 507 (1948)	36n
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U. S. 579 (1952)	1, 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution, First Amendment	passim
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	passim
5 United States Code § 552	29, 30, 34, 49
17 United States Code § 8	28n
18 United States Code § 793	21, 37, 39, 44, 46
18 United States Code § 793(c)	34
18 United States Code § 793(d)	34
18 United States Code § 793(e)	4, 20, 34, 35, 36, 37, 44, 45, 46
18 United States Code § 794	38, 39, 42
18 United States Code § 797	38
18 United States Code § 798	38n, 42
18 United States Code § 1717	37n

	PAGE
28 United States Code § 1254(1)	1
39 United States Code § 405	28n
42 United States Code §§ 2161-2166	34n
42 United States Code § 2274, sub. (a), (b)	34n
42 United States Code §§ 2276-2277	34n
50 United States Code §§ 31, 32, 34 and 36, Act of June 15, 1917 Ch. 30, Title I, §§ 1, 2, 4, 6, 40 Stat. 217, 218, 219	39n
50 United States Code § 783(b)	34n
50 United States Code Appendix § 781, National De- fense Act of 1941, as amended, 55 Stat. 236	34n
50 United States Code § 783(b)	34n
50 United States Code Appendix § 1152	34n
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a), 28 United States Code	5, 58
Act of May 16, 1918, Ch. 75, § 1, 40 Stat. 553	41
H. J. Res. Mar. 3, 1921, Ch. 136, 41 Stat. 1359	41

BOOKS AND TREATISES

CHAFEE, FREE SPEECH IN THE UNITED STATES (5th Printing, 1954)	26n
CHAFEE, GOVERNMENT AND MASS COMMUNICATIONS (Archon ed. 1965)	48
D. KRASLOW & S. LOORY, THE SECRET SEARCH FOR PEACE IN VIETNAM	46n
JOHN BARTLOW MARTIN, OVERTAKEN BY EVENTS, p. 757, p. 235	47n
5 J. MOORE FED. PRACTICE, ¶ 52.07 (2d ed. 1970) ..	58
Report of the U. S. Commission on Government Secu- rity, (1957)	43
MATTHEW B. RIDGEWAY, THE KOREAN WAR, pp. 267, 268	47n
THEODORE C. SORENSEN, KENNEDY, pp. 612, 642, 659, 712	47n
Studies on Copyright, No. 33 (I. A. Fisher Mem. Ed. 1963)	28

MISCELLANEOUS

	PAGE
55 Cong. Rec. 1763, 2004 (1917)	39, 40, 41
103 Cong. Rec. 10447, 10449 (1957)	42, 44
Executive Order 10501, 3 C. F. R. 280 (1970) ..	29, 30, 48
Proposed Rules of Evidence for the United States Courts and Magistrates, Rule 509 "Military and State Secrets", subpara. (d), 91 S. Ct. 61-64 (April 15, 1971)	50n
H. R. 291, 65th Cong., 1st Sess. (1917)	39
S. 2, 65th Cong., 1st Sess. (1917)	39
S. 2417, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957)	42, 44
S Rep. No. 409, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)	42
